## TOWNSHIP OF FISHINGCREEK

## ORDINANCE NO. 01-1978

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this ordinance, enacted under the police power of the Township of Fishingcreek, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, to provide for the regulation of the speed of traffic upon Township Route 571, beginning at Legislative Route 19068 in the Township of Fishingcreek and extending one mile on Route 571 in the northerly direction; and

WHEREAS, upon investigation of traffic flow along said Route 571, the Supervisors of the Township of Fishingcreek find that the maximum speed limit of 55 miles per hour permitted by the Motor Vehicle Code is greater than is reasonable and safe under the circumstances and conditions found to exist, which conditions include frequent use of the highway and presence of children in the vicinity of said highway; and

WHEREAS, the said Supervisors find that a maximum speed limit of 35 mph on the above-described highway constitutes a reasonable and safe speed under the conditions found to exist;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained and enacted by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Fishingcreek and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same:

SECTION I: The Maximum speed limit for all vehicular traffic travelling upon Township Route 571 in both northerly and southerly directions, from the intersection of Township Route 571 with Legislative Route 19068 north a distance of one (1) mile shall hereafter be thirty-five (35) miles per hour.

SECTION II: The effective date of this ordinance shall be May 2, 1978 with enforcement to commence upon completion of posting of proper speed zone traffic signs in accordance with the Motor Vehicle Codes and regulations thereunder.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FISHINGCREEK TOWNSHIP:

By: <u>Lynn Posey</u> President

ATTEST:

Jean Ann Deitterick Secretary

PASSED: May 2, 1978